

# National Gazette

### **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G46]

## PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 30th APRIL

[1998

Electricity Commission Act (Chapter 78)

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA ELECTRICITY COMMISSION

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Electricity Commission Act* (Chapter 78) and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister responsible for the Electricity Commission, hereby—

- (a) revokes the appointment of Tau Nana as Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission under Section 5(1)(b)(ii); and
- (b) appoints each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule for a period of three years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

#### **SCHEDULE**

·	Column 1 Provisions							Column 2 Members
Section 5(1)(b)(i)			****	****	••••	•	••••	Paul Aisi
Section 5(1)(b)(ii)	****	****	••••	••••	••••	••••		Frank Kaupa
Section 5(1)( <i>b</i> )(iii)	•••	••••	••••			****		Ricky Mitio
Section 5(1)(b)(iv)							••••	Mark Yaka

Dated this 30th day of April, 1998.

### Electricity Commission Act (Chapter 78)

# APPOINTMENT OF THE ALTERNATE MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA ELECTRICITY COMMISSION

I, Fabian Pok, Minister for Public Enterprises, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5(1A) of the *Electricity Commission Act* (Chapter 78) and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint—

- (a) Anscar Palauvu to be an Alternate Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission to the Commissioner appointed under Section 5(1)(b)(i); and
- (b) Jacob Numapo to be an Alternate Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission to the Commissioner appointed under Section 5(1)(b)(ii); and
- (c) James Andane to be an Alternate Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission to the Commissioner appointed under Section 5(1)(b)(iii); and
- (d) Tau Nana to be an Alternate Commissioner of the Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission to the Commissioner appointed under Section 5(1)(b)(iv); and

for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 30th day of April, 1998.

F. POK, Minister for Public Enterprises.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—106.